
Rev. 7-13 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

ADDENDUM NO.:  738 
IFB or RFP NO.:  2 
Description: Furnish, Deliver and Install 
Signage 
Project:  John Jay College – Haaren Hall  
Bid Opening Date: December 29, 2022 

 
 
Specifics of the Addendum: Extend Bid Opening Date and Provide Responses to Requests for Information. 
 
 
Extension to Bid Opening:  Please see the following change to the Notice and Information for Bidders:  
 
Section 1.0 – Notice to Bidders & Bid Opening and Attachment A: Bid Breakdown &  Schedule 
 
The bid opening scheduled for December 22, 2022 at 2:30 p.m. has been rescheduled to December 29, 2022 
at 2:30 p.m. 
 
 
Request for Information:  Please see responses to the requests for information below: 
 
1Q:  For signs with short grain aluminum finish on the signage, can we use a .040 laminated aluminum on top 

of a 1/8” aluminum backer as getting thicker material in a short grain finish that is not done by hand and 
erratic is very difficult if not impossible to source right now. 
 

1A: Substitutions will not be allowed. A laminated piece would show on the side profile and would not be 
acceptable. 

 
 
2Q: Can we direct print on Room ID signs that are thermoformed instead of screen printing?  Screen printing 

will require a unique screen for every sign and will be extremely cost Ineffective and is no longer a 
signage standard with the direct printing technology available. 

 
2A: The silkscreen should be maintained as it is the preferred method since many of the sign types that call 

out silkscreen have the same message. The room ID signs call for a printed insert (R1,R2 and R3). 
 

 
  



Rev. 7-13 
 
 

 
 
 
3Q: Are both a bid bond and performance bond required?   
 
3A: A bid bond is not required.  Payment and performance bonds are required, see bid documents for sample 

bonds. 
 

 
4Q: What are the Liquidate Damages?   
 
4A: $1,000/day.   
 
 
5Q: Is the awarded sign Vendor required to do the wall repair with painting after the removal of existing 

signs?   
 
5A: Yes, per the Bid’s Attachment B: Detailed Specifications and Scope of Work:  
 

Any and all existing areas that are damaged by signage removals or new signage installations shall be 
patched as required to match existing adjacent area in material, finish and color, as follows: 
 
Corridor walls: White dove 06 – Eggshell finish 
Corridors on 2nd floor: White dove 06 – Semi gloss finish 
 
Bidder must promptly install new signage as soon as the existing signage is removed, 
and patching is complete. 

 
 
6Q: Doc 1a IFB…General Specification for signage. Last paragraph…please confirm that these prototypes are 

to be produced ONLY after award of the project.  
 
6A: Confirmed.  The entity who is determined to be the low quote will be asked to provide the prototypes as 

part of the submittal and review process. 
 
 
7Q: Can you re-post pages 47, 69 & 70 for sign type C3 floor directory…they are very blurry & pixelated. 

Details cannot be read. 
 
7A: Attached are legible copies of the requested pages.   

 
 
 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the original Invitation for Bids shall remain the same.   
 



C3 FLOOR DIRECTORY

SIGN TYPE C3 - FLOOR DIRECTORY
SCALE: 1” = 1’-0”

1 SIDE VIEW - SIGN TYPE C3 
SCALE: 1” = 1’-0”

2

400
Gymnasium

410
Office of Student Academic 
Engagement & Retention

420
Athletics Annex

421
Athletics

422
Law, Police Science and 
Criminal Justice Administration

431
Conference Room

432
SEEK

433
Security, Fire and 
Emergency Management

436/438/439
SEEK Tutoring Labs

4 40"
34"

1 1/2"
2"

2 1/8"

21"

SIZE: 27” X  94“ 

MATERIALS:
• 1/8” TH. P-99 NON-GLARE ACRYLIC,
• EASED EDGES
• REVERSE PRINT GRAPHICS - WHITE
• AND BACK PAINT TO MATCH: PANTONE 280, GRAY TO

MATCH MAP # 13795 “GRAYNOLA”, WHITE AND “LIGHT BLUE
(C-100, M-0, Y-0, K-0)

• FLOOR NUMBER - 1/4” THICK  ACRYLIC - BLUE FACE TO
MATCH “LIGHT BLUE”, WITH 5/16” WHITE BORDER AND
WHITE RETURNS

MOUNTING:
• VHB TAPE AND SILICONE APPLIED TO WALL

NOTE: FINAL LOCATIONS TO BE CONFIRMED ON SITE AT TIME OF 
INSTALL CONSISTENT PLACEMENT ON EACH FLOOR PREFERRED. 
CONFIRM PLACEMENT IS FREE AND CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS.

WE WANT TO AVOID BOWING OF THE ACRYLIC.

22"

APPLIED TO WALL

SIGN TYPE C2

VHB TAPE AND SILICONE

27"

94"

D E TA I L S  –  C 3  F L O O R  D I R E C T O R Y

T-SQUARED DESIGN  |  10 .18 . 2022 |   38     HA AREN HALL BU I LD ING –  JOHN JAY COLLEGE OF CR IM INAL JUST ICE  –  INTER IOR S IGNAGE & WAYF IND ING   |    I S SUED FOR B ID



C 3  –  F L O O R  D I R E C T O R Y  L AY O U T S

FIELD SURVEY TO CONFIRM AREA IS FREE 
OF ANY OBSTRUCTIONS.
FIELD MEASUREMENTS REQUIRED / 
CONSISTENT LOCATION ON EACH FLOOR.

C10
Pool

C18
Multi-Purpose Room

C20 - C31
GWL Theater Backstage

C35
Print Shop

C
SIGN TYPE C3 - FLOOR LAYOUTS
SCALE: 1” = 1’-0”

1

FLOOR C - LOCATION 134 FLOOR L - LOCATIONS 123, 133 FLOOR 1 - LOCATIONS 115, 123 FLOOR 2 - LOCATIONS 119, 125

L001
Special Collections

L103
Theater

L123
Computer Lab

L146/147
Library

L
AUTHORIZED ACCESS ONLY

1
204.01
Student Research and Creativity

211
Cyber Lounge

221
Completion for Upperclass 
Student Program

225
Shared Adjunct Room

228/229
Military and Veteran Services

235
Shared Adjunct Room

239
Faculty Senate Office

2
  T-SQUARED DESIGN  |  10 .18 . 2022 |   60     HA AREN HALL BU I LD ING –  JOHN JAY COLLEGE OF CR IM INAL JUST ICE  –  INTER IOR S IGNAGE & WAYF IND ING   |    I S SUED FOR B ID



C 3  –  F L O O R  D I R E C T O R Y  L AY O U T S

SIGN TYPE C3 - FLOOR LAYOUTS
SCALE: 1” = 1’-0”

1

FLOOR 3 - LOCATIONS 119, 127 FLOOR 4 - LOCATIONS 101, 123 FLOOR 5 - LOCATIONS 100, 126 FLOOR 6 - LOCATIONS 127, 131

300
Athletics

325
Art and Music

332
Theater & Event Support 
Services Annex

333
Institutional Effectiveness

335
Teaching and Learning Center

336
Communication and Theater Arts
Theater & Event Support Services

3
520
Sociology

523
Public Management Annex

530
Academic Programs

532
Academic Programs

531
Conference Room

533
Public Management

5
601
Faculty Services
Marketing and Communications
Office of Institutional Advancement

Tennis Court

610/620/630
Conference Room

621
Office of the Provost

622
Office of Institutional Advancement

623
Legal Counsel 
Chief Diversity Officer/ 
Title IX Coordinator

624
External Affairs

625
Office of the President

631/636
Criminal Justice and 
Criminal Justice PhD Program

6
400
Gymnasium

410
Office of Student Academic 
Engagement & Retention

420
Athletics Annex

421
Athletics

422
Law, Police Science and 
Criminal Justice Administration

431
Conference Room

432
SEEK

433
Security, Fire and 
Emergency Management

436/438/439
SEEK Tutoring Labs

4
  T-SQUARED DESIGN  |  10 .18 . 2022 |   61     HA AREN HALL BU I LD ING –  JOHN JAY COLLEGE OF CR IM INAL JUST ICE  –  INTER IOR S IGNAGE & WAYF IND ING   |    I S SUED FOR B ID


